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Response to Comment L1-1 
The County acknowledges these introductory comments; however, they do not 
raise an issue concerning the environmental analysis or adequacy of the EIR. 
Please see the responses below to specific comments. 
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Response to Comment L1-2 
The commenter requests that the EIR disclose and discuss all needed Local 
Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) approvals for changes to adopted 
spheres of influence and authorized service area boundaries as well as to 
identify the Project’s connection distances to existing service infrastructure.  

Factors such as topography, drainage basins, future growth in the area, public 
service and utilities impacts, agricultural resource impacts, and conformity 
with General Plan policies are described in the EIR. A Sewer Master Plan 
prepared for the Project provides an overall sewer service plan and determines 
the requirements for an on-site collection system (Dexter Wilson Engineering 
2016). With respect to the Project’s connection distances to existing service 
infrastructure, Figure 3-1 of the Sewer Master Plan (Appendix Q) shows the 
proposed sewage conveyance system for all of the alternatives described for 
the Project, including the connection distances. Specifics regarding the sewer 
system scenarios are provided in Section 1.2.2.2 and Subchapter 4.7 of the EIR 
and in the Sewer Master Plan contained in Appendix Q. Figure 1-6b, Off-site 
Utilities, depicts the sewer connections required to implement the Project. 

With respect to the needed LAFCO approvals, the County acknowledges that 
LAFCO would have discretion over governmental structure changes associated 
with the Proposed Project and would be a responsible agency for the related 
environmental review. This is consistent with the information in the EIR in 
Chapter 1.0, Project Description, Location and Environmental Setting,  
Section 1.5.1, Matrix of Project Approvals/Permits and Section 1.5.2, Related 
Review and Consultation Requirements, where LAFCO is identified as a 
Responsible Agency for approval of annexation and formation approval (water, 
sewer district, fire district) as necessary. Chapter 1.0, Project Description, 
Location and Environmental Setting, Section 1.5.2 provides that additional 
coordination will be required with water/sewer utilities and the school districts, 
regarding annexation, detachment, and authorization for sewer and fire, if the 
Project requires expansion of a service area or creation of a new service 
provider for sewer and reclaimed water. A completed Project Facility 
Availability – Sewer form dated March 3, 2015, was received from the San 
Diego County Sanitation District (CSD) (Appendix O).  An updated Project 
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Facility Availability form was received, dated March 7, 2018 (Appendix O). 
The form notes that the Project is not in the CSD and is not within its sphere of 
influence boundary, but facilities to serve the Project are reasonably expected 
to be available within the next 5 years and would be available subject to the 
conditions in the attachment provided with the form. As described above, a 
Sewer Master Plan has been prepared for the Project that determines the best 
sewer service plan alternatives for the Project and determines the requirements 
for all the identified sewer system scenarios, including an on-site collection 
system (Dexter Wilson Engineering 2016). Specifics regarding the sewer 
system scenarios are also provided in Section 1.2.2.2 and Subchapter 4.7 of the 
EIR. In accordance with the completed Project Facility Availability Sewer 
Form from the CSD,It is noted that LAFCO took action to extend Rincon 
MWD latent sewer powers to HGV on June 4, 2018. The HGV South Project 
was included within a “Special Study Area,” but no action was proposed to 
extend the service area to incorporate the Project. I it is anticipated that the 
Project will request annexation into the a sewer service area for the Sanas 
Diego CSD appropriate, subsequent to LAFCO’s approval of the Project’s 
amendment to the sphere of influence for this a district. Since the treatment 
system could be owned and operated by the County, it would be designed to 
County standards. When a final wastewater treatment scenario is selected, a 
more detailed design report outlining the specific design requirements and 
associated infrastructure would be prepared and submitted to the County as a 
condition of Project approval (EIR, Section 3.1.10). The attached map shows 
the sphere of influence area as related to the Project.  

Response to Comment L1-3 
The County disagrees that the EIR did not adequately disclose or describe the 
Project area and the unincorporated vicinity in terms of being presently 
unserved by an authorized sewer service provider. As described in DEIR 
Section 3.1.11, Utilities and Service Systems, the Project is not located within 
a current sanitation district. A wastewater treatment facility that is sized to 
serve only the Proposed Project will be built and the Project Applicant will 
apply to be annexed into the CSD appropriate district. The option of utilizing 
the Harmony Grove Village (HGV) Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) for the 
Proposed Project’s wastewater treatment needs is also discussed in EIR 
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Subchapter 4.7, in lieu of the proposed on-site Water Treatment and Water 
Reclamation Facility (WTWRF) and related facilities. As described in EIR, the 
Project is located immediately south of (within approximately 550 feet of) the 
HGV WRF that is currently in the process of being considered by LAFCO to 
be incorporated into the CSD. HGV South is closer to public HGV park 
facilities south of Harmony Grove Road that is being proposed to be served by 
the CSD. The CSD provides sewer service for approximately 50,000 customers 
within the unincorporated communities of the County of San Diego. 
Collectively, the County’s wastewater collection and conveyance system 
includes approximately 432 miles of pipeline, 8,200 manholes, and 12 lift 
stations. A discussion of facility needs related to wastewater treatment for the 
HGV South Project necessary in all scenarios is provided in Appendix Q, 
including administration, operations building, recycled water use areas, and 
solids disposal needs. 

The County disagrees that the EIR did not adequately disclose potential growth 
inducement impacts due to extension of sewer services, nor does this comment 
provide further specifics as to why the information is inadequate. Section 1.8.4, 
Growth Inducement due to Extension of Public Facilities, adequately discloses 
these potential impact as follows:  

With regard to sewer services, most existing County residences in 
the Project vicinity use septic systems for treatment of wastewater, 
with the exception of future HGV residents who will be served by 
the HGV WRF. Similarly, the Proposed Project would construct 
an on-site sewer system to serve future HGV South residents 
through one of several scenarios. These include a stand-alone 
WTWRF proposed as part of Project design and described above, 
or one of the alternatives described in Chapter 4.0 of this EIR that 
could include the provision of private sewer mains linking to the 
existing Harmony Grove Village WRF. If the Project provides an 
on-site WTWRF, it would be a small treatment facility that based 
on current use rates, would accommodate only the wastewater 
generated by the Project and would not include the processing 
equipment or capacity to treat effluent from other areas or future 
growth. No upgrades to the existing HGV pump station are 
anticipated. Capacity would be provided for Project needs only as 
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determined based on current technology and would not be 
extended to future development. In addition, there are no known 
large blocks of land equivalent to HGV South in the Harmony 
Grove community that owners could propose for development. 
Should that occur, however, future efforts to tie into any facilities 
by off-site users would be required to undergo independent 
environmental review and approval by the Board of Supervisors. 

 
Response to Comment L1-4 
The County disagrees that the EIR, Section 3.2.1, Agriculture, should be 
revised to discuss the LAFCO statutes for preservation of Prime Agricultural 
Lands and Open Space. The County acknowledges that San Diego LAFCO 
Policy L-101 encourages preservation of open space and prime agricultural 
land and that state law and LAFCO policy require the evaluation of how 
spheres of influence changes and/or changes of local governmental 
organization may affect open space and prime agricultural lands. However, the 
Project site does not support Prime Farmland or Prime Agricultural Lands, 
pursuant to County or LAFCO definitions, and as addressed in the attachment 
to the letter providing the definition of “prime agricultural land” under 
California Government Code Section 56064. Therefore, a conformance 
discussion is not warranted.  

Section 3.2.1 of the EIR states: 

The Project site does not contain Prime Farmland, Unique 
Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance. 
According to the State Farmland Mapping and Monitoring 
Program (FMMP), only Farmland of Local Importance 
(approximately 20 acres) and "Other" (approximately 91 
acres) are present. Farmland of Local Importance is land 
that meets all the characteristics of prime and statewide 
farmland, with the exception of irrigation. “Other” 
includes timber, brush, wetlands, riparian habitats not 
suitable for cattle grazing, vacant and non-agricultural 
land surrounded by development, etc.  

Based on a site visit and a review of historic aerial 
photography, as well as a prior agricultural report 



RTC-L1-6 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

prepared for the property (RECON 2006), there is no 
evidence of agricultural use on the project site for over 65 
years. In order to qualify for the Prime Farmland, Unique 
Farmland, Farmland of Statewide or Local Importance 
designations, land must have been cropped at some time 
during the four years prior to the last FMMP mapping 
date. Given the lack of agricultural use on the site, the 
Farmland of Local Importance designation of this area 
according to the State is incorrect. As noted in Appendix A, 
the Farmland designation was likely misapplied as a result 
of the large scale of the Statewide mapping effort–which 
assigns Farmland designations based on aerial 
photography and limited ground verification. 



RTC-L1-7 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

 

Response to Comment L1-5 
These are conclusion comments. They do not raise specific issues regarding 
the content of the DEIR, but will be included as part of the administrative 
record and made available to the decision makers prior to a final decision on 
the Proposed Project. 
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